

JEAN E. WILLIAMS  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
JOHN H. MARTIN  
Trial Attorney, CO Bar 32667  
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section  
999 18th St., South Terrace Suite 370  
Denver, CO 80202  
john.h.martin@usdoj.gov  
Tel: (303) 844-1383

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL	)	
DIVERSITY <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Case No. CV-20-00106-TUC-RCC
	)	
v.	)	DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
	)	CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
DEBRA HAALAND, Secretary of the	)	JUDGMENT
Interior, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
Defendants,	)	
_____	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
I. The Biological Opinion reasonably addressed the potential hydrologic impacts of Fort operations.....	1
A. The Groundwater Demand Accounting reasonably considered the conservation easements. ....	2
1. The certain consequence of the Preserve Petrified Forest Easement is the permanent preclusion of future groundwater pumping for agricultural irrigation. ....	2
2. The groundwater demand accounting reasonably quantified the groundwater usage precluded by the PPF parcel easement. ....	8
3. The agencies had a reasonable basis to exclude assumed return flows. ....	11
B. FWS considered all available groundwater modeling information. ....	13
1. Plaintiffs ignore key facts. ....	13
2. Plaintiffs misstate applicable law. ....	14
3. The agencies reasonably defined the agency action and Fort-attributable effects. ....	16
4. The agencies’ arguments are based on their administrative records. ....	19
C. The agencies reasonably considered the effects of climate change. ....	21

II. The agencies expressly considered short-term impacts to the Huachuca water umbel. ....	23
III. The Army may rely on the 2014 Biological and Conference Opinion. ....	23
IV. The Army had a reasonable basis for its no-effect finding for the southwestern willow flycatcher. ....	24
V. The Army may rely on the Conference Opinions for the cuckoo and gartersnake. ....	25
VI. The Conference Opinions have a rational basis. ....	27
VII. Reinitiation of consultation is not required. ....	28
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Alaska v. Lubchenco*,  
 825 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 15

*Anderson v. Yungkau*,  
 329 U.S. 482 (1947) ..... 26, 28

*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.*,  
 462 U.S. 87 (1983) ..... 15

*Cherry v. Steiner*,  
 543 F. Supp. 1270 (D. Ariz. 1982)..... 10

*Conner v. Burford*,  
 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 19

*Crow Indian Tribe v. United States*,  
 965 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 19

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bartel*,  
 470 F.Supp.2d 1118 (S.D. Cal. 2006) ..... 6, 7

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Rumsfeld*,  
 198 F. Supp.2d 1139 (D. Ariz. 2002)..... 4, 5, 10

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar*,  
 804 F. Supp. 2d 987 (D. Ariz. 2011)..... 13, 16

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Bureau of Reclamatio*,  
 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 8

*Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy*,  
 733 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 20

*Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke*,  
 856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 4

*Environmental Action Ass'n v. Surface Transportation Board*,  
 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 8

*Greenpeace v. National Marine Fisheries Service*,  
 80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2000) ..... 15, 16

*In re Operation of Mo. River Sys. Litig.*,  
 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 20

*McFarland v. Kempthorne*,  
 545 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 20

*Miller v. Lehman*,  
 801 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 20

*National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service*,  
 184 F.Supp.3d 861 (D. Or. 2016)..... 6

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 4, 12

*Natural ResourcesDefense Council v. Kempthorne*,  
 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007)..... 19

*National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service*,  
 839 F.Supp.2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011)..... 6

*Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker*,  
 125 F. Supp. 3d 232 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 18

*Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 20

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy*,  
 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 12, 24

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell*,  
 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 20, 24

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar*,  
 760 F. Supp. 2d 855 (E.D. Cal. 2010)..... 24

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. United States*,  
 672 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 20

*Sauer v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 668 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 26

*Shafer & Freeman Lakes Env’t Conservation Corp. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n*  
 992 F.3d 1071, 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 21

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*,  
 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 5

*Silver v. Pueblo Del Sol Water Co.*,  
 244 Ariz. 553 (Ariz. 2018) ..... 10

*Stop H–3 Ass’n v. Dole*,  
 740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir.1984)..... 24

*United States v. Renzi*,  
 769 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 2, 3, 9

*WildEarth Guardians v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
 416 F. Supp. 3d 909 (D. Ariz. 2019)..... 22

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 20

Pub. L. No. 108-136 ..... 12

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

50 C.F.R. 402.02..... 3, 4, 7, 15

50 C.F.R. 402.10..... 26

50 C.F.R. 402.14(g)..... 3

50 C.F.R. 402.14(i)(1) ..... 27

50 C.F.R. 402.16..... 26

50 C.F.R. 402.16(a)(2) ..... 29

50 C.F.R. 402.16(a)(4) ..... 26  
50 C.F.R. 402.17..... 3  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

84 Fed. Reg. 44,993..... 4, 5  
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976, 45,002-04 (Aug. 27, 2019)..... 4  
84 Fed. Reg. 44,990..... 4  
84 Fed. Reg. 44,987..... 28
